

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

MORGAN TIRE OF SACRAMENTO, INC.,)	CASE NO. 5:15-CV-2134
)	
PLAINTIFF,)	JUDGE SARA LIOI
)	
v.)	
)	
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, ET AL.,)	
)	
DEFENDANTS.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	ix
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. As a Threshold Matter, Ohio Law Governs All of Morgan Tire’s Claims.....	6
B. Morgan Tire’s First Claim for Breach of the County Subcontract Must Be Dismissed Because It Fails to Plead a Breach of That Claimed Agreement	8
C. Morgan Tire’s Second Claim for Breach of the New Tire and Retread Agreements Must Be Dismissed Because It Fails to Plead a Breach of Those Claimed Agreements.....	9
D. Morgan Tire’s Third Claim for Promissory Estoppel Must Be Dismissed Because It Is Barred by the Terms of “Valid and Enforceable” Written Agreements	10
E. Morgan Tire’s Fourth Claim for Intentional Interference with Contract Must Be Dismissed Because Morgan Tire Fails to Plead Essential Elements of the Claim.....	11
F. Morgan Tire’s Fifth Claim for Intentional Interference with Prospective Business Relations Must Be Dismissed for the Same Reasons as Its Fourth Claim.....	15
G. Morgan Tire’s Sixth Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Is Not a Stand-Alone Claim as a Matter of Law	16
H. Morgan Tire’s Seventh Claim for Violation of California’s Unfair Competition Law Must Be Dismissed Because It Is Barred by the Parties’ Choice of Law, and in Any Event, Morgan Tire Fails to Plead the Elements of Such a Claim.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ace Beer Distribs., Inc. v. Kohn, Inc.</i> , 318 F.2d 283 (6th Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Aliya Medicare Fin., LLC v. Nickell</i> , No. CV 14-07806, 2015 WL 4163088 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Banek Inc. v. Yogurt Ventures U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Baumgardner v. Bimbo Food Bakeries Distrib.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 801 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	6, 7, 13
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Union Twp. v. Planned Dev. Co. of Ohio</i> , No. CA2000-06-109, 2000 WL 1818540 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 9, 12, 15
<i>Brazil v. Dell Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	18
<i>Bush Truck Leasing, Inc. v. Dynamex, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-354, 2011 WL 53104 (S.D. Ohio 2011)	14
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)	18
<i>Celebrity Chefs Tour, LLC v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1141, 1156 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	20
<i>Century 21 Real Estate LLC v. All Prof’l Realty, Inc.</i> , 600 F. App’x 502 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Century Bus. Servs. v. Barton</i> , 967 N.E.2d 782 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011)	7

Cont'l Airlines, Inc. v. Mundo Travel Corp.,
412 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....17

Crane & Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.,
854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988)20

D'Ambrosio v. Marino,
747 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014)6

Dunn & Mavis, Inc. v. Nu-Car Driveway,
691 F.2d 241 (6th Cir. 1982)20

E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass'n,
357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....19

Ed Schory & Sons, Inc. v. Francis,
662 N.E.2d 1074 (Ohio 1996)12

Edelman v. Franklin Iron & Metal Corp.,
622 N.E.2d 411 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....12

Emergency Preemption, Inc. v. Emergency Preemption Sys., Inc.,
No. 71350, 1997 WL 473093 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 14, 1997)14

Foster Wheeler Enviresponse, Inc. v. Franklin Cty. Convention Facilities Auth.,
678 N.E.2d 519 (Ohio 1997)12

Fultz & Thatcher v. Burrows Grp. Corp.,
No. CA2005-11-126, 2006 WL 3833971 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....17

Golden v. Sound Inpatient Physicians Med. Grp.,
93 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....18

Gritton v. Disponett,
332 F. App'x 232 (6th Cir. 2009)6

Hamilton Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.,
714 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio 1999)17

Hoyt, Inc. v. Gordon & Assocs., Inc.,
662 N.E.2d 1088 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....14, 15

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. v. Calex Corp.,
No. 04AP-980, 2006 WL 328679 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....16

Ireton v. JTD Realty Invs., L.L.C.,
 944 N.E.2d 1238 (Ohio Ct. C. P. 2010).....16

Kashif v. Cent. State Univ.,
 729 N.E.2d 787 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....9

Kennington v. Emergency Mgmt. Servs.,
 No. 95-CA-53, 1996 WL 27834 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....9

Kenty v. Transamerica Premium Ins. Co.,
 650 N.E.2d 863 (Ohio 1995)13

Kreamer Sports, Inc. v. Rocky Brands, Inc.,
 No. 2:06-cv-576, 2008 WL 4210539 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....10, 11

Lac Vieux Desert Band v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.,
 276 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 2002)7

Littlejohn v. Parrish,
 839 N.E.2d 49 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....16

Mers v. Dispatch Printing Co.,
 483 N.E.2d 150 (Ohio 1985)10

Midwestern Indem. Co. v. Luft & Assocs. Ins. Agency, Inc.,
 No. 87-AP-541, 1987 WL 31285 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987)12

Mitchell v. Mid-Ohio Emergency Servs., L.L.C.,
 No. 03AP-981, 2004 WL 2803419 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....14

*Morgan Tire of Sacramento, Inc. v. The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. and
 Wingfoot Commercial Tires Sys., LLC*,
 No. 2:13-cv-02135 (E.D. Cal.) (filed Oct. 15, 2013).....3, 4

Moses v. Bus. Card Express, Inc.,
 929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1991)7

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)20

O.E. Meyer Co. v. BOC Group, Inc.,
 No. E-99-002, 2000 WL 234549 (Ohio Ct. App. Ohio 2000).....10, 11

Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.,
127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)19

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....19

Res. Title Agency, Inc. v. Morreale Real Estate Servs., Inc.,
314 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....15

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)19

Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Servs.,
823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987)19

Schachner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ohio,
77 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 1996)11

Schulke Radio Prods., Ltd. v. Midwestern Broad. Co.,
453 N.E.2d 683 (Ohio 1983)7

Stoeberrmann v. Beacon Journal Publ’g Co.,
894 N.E.2d 750 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....9

Taylor v. Door to Door Transp. Servs., Inc.,
691 F. Supp. 27 (S.D. Ohio 1988)8

Tele-Save Merch. Co. v. Consumers Distrib. Co.,
814 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1987)6

Textron Fin. Corp. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
684 N.E.2d 1261 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....8, 11

Watkins & Son Pet Supplies v. Iams Co.,
254 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2001)19

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....19
